LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 20 –

THE PROPOSED SPECIFIC MANDATE

The Consideration Shares will be allotted and issued pursuant to the Specific Mandate to be

granted by the Shareholders at the EGM and the Class Meetings.

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief, having made all reasonable

enquiries, no Shareholder has a material interest in the Acquisition and therefore, no Shareholder

is required to abstain from voting for the resolution to approve the Acquisition at the EGM and

the Class Meetings.

EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The table below sets out the changes to the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at

the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately upon completion of the Acquisition (assuming

that there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company from the Latest

Practicable Date to the Completion Date):

Holders of Domestic Shares or H Shares
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon completion of
the Acquisition (assuming that
there will not be any change
in the issued share capital of

the Company from
the Latest Practicable Date
to the Completion Date)

Number of Shares % Number of Shares %

Domestic Shares
Tianjin TEDA International Incubator 182,500,000 11.44 182,500,000 10.77
Gu Hanqing 14,000,000 0.88 14,000,000 0.83
Xie Kehua 9,000,000 0.56 9,000,000 0.53
Guangzhou Wenguang Media

Company Limited 12,000,000 0.75 12,000,000 0.71
Beijing Zhongxing Wuhuan Building

Materials Company Limited 10,000,000 0.63 10,000,000 0.59
Shenzhen Xiangyong Investment

Company Limited 180,000,000 11.29 180,000,000 10.62
Shandong Zhinong Fertilizers

Company Limited 170,000,000 10.66 170,000,000 10.03
Dongguan Lvye Fertilizers

Company Limited 120,000,000 7.52 120,000,000 7.08

Sub-total 697,500,000 43.73 697,500,000 41.15

H shares
Public Shareholders 897,500,000 56.27 897,500,000 52.95
Vendor – – 100,000,000 5.90

Total 1,595,000,000 100.00 1,695,000,000 100.00

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 21 –

INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

The Group is currently engaged in two sectors: (i) biological compound fertilizer products,

including series of biological compound fertilizer products under the brand of ‘‘Fulilong’’ used for

the promotion of balanced growth of grains, fruit and vegetables, and (ii) health care products,

including series of health care products under the brand of ‘‘Alpha’’, covering diabetic health care

products with the function of regulating the blood sugar level and sugar-free products beneficial

to the health of human body. Biological compound fertilizer and health care sectors that the